

YEZDOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13570

PA	GE :
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-558

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

Green Mountain Company
511 50th Street
Charleston, WV 25304

11/16/ BID OPENING DATE		0007	PTD	OPENING TIME 03	:30PM
	V 1/ V //		I a construction of the co		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001		JB	962-73		1.
0001	1	7 1	702 70		
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATI	ON OF WATER		
]	enderen		
	THE WEST VIR	GINIA PURC	HASING DIVISION,	ON BEHALF OF THE	
	AGENCY, THE	WEST VIRGI	NIA DEPARTMENT O	F ENVIRONMENTAL	
				TION, IS SOLICIT-	•
	ING BIDS FOR	A CONTRAC	T TO PERFORM WAT	ER RECLAMIATION	
•			N OF ROCKVILLE M		
				ER THE FOLLOWING	
	AND SCOPE OF		QUIREMENTS, TERM	S AND CONDITIONS	
	AND SCOPE OF	WUKK.			
		}			
	THE RECLAMAT	ION SHALL	BE PERFORMED UND	ER THE GUIDANCE	
			N OF THE AGENT A		
			OF WEST VIRGINIA		
	OF ENVIRONME	NTAL PROTE	CTION.		•
	,				
	A MANDATORY	ON SITE PR	EBID CONFERENCE	SHALL BE HELD	
	ON 12/06/06	a 10:00 AM	. FAILURE TO AT	HEND THE PREBID	
	CONFERENCE W	ILL RESULI	IN BID DISQUALI	FICATION.	
	THE CONTRACT	UB SHVII B	ROVIDE ALL LABOR	. MATERIALS.	
			CESSARY SERVICES		
			S SPECIFIED IN T		
			R VALLEY POINT,		
			APPROXIMATELY 3		
		Company			
	PROJECT CONT	ACT PERSON	 :		
	ATTAL . ITEMS	D CECKMAN	10		
	ATTN: JIMMIE	D SECRMAN	PROTECTION/DLR/	SPECIAL REC	
	DETI. UT ENV	TKOMBEMIAL	. I VOICO I TOUV DEKY	OF MOSPIN PEROF	
DICALITING N		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO. ITELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE DOWN		un	304-925		1/03/07
Secretary	/\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	\$5 - 0580	4 77 /	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

· INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



>ENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MEGNUMBER Quotation

DEP13570

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 26416-9998 304-457-3219

11/16/ OPENING DATE:		01/03/	2007		······	R	ID 4	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	2008 0.333 d 120	JTITY	UOP	CAT NO	TEM	NUMBER			TPRICE		AMOUNT
	105 SO	UTH RA	ILROA) STR	EET, SU		1				
	PHILIP					4) 457	}				
	PLANS	AND SP	ECIFIC	CITAC	ETED IN NS PREP	ARED B	Y T	HE DEPAI	RTMENT		
					ON AND NISTRAT		- 1				
	EXHIBI	T 5				•					
	WITHIN	365	CALEN	DAR D	IS CONT AYS AFT	ER THE	NO	TICE TO	PROCEE		,
		ED PUR		1	THERWIS R WILL						
					ECTOR O						
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF A	INF	F THE M ERIOR Q	UALITY	OR	DO NOT	CONFOR		
	WITH T HERE I		CIFIC	ATION	S OF TH	E BID	AND	CONTRA	СТ		
					CTOR OR DEPART						
	RATÉS .	AS EST	ABLIS	IED F	OR PRE 21-5A,	STON C	DUN	TY, PUR	SUANT		
					IS PROJ		* * ***********************************				
					RENCES DUE (EX						
	REQUIR	ED BY	STATE	LAW)	CONTAI TITUTE	NED IN	TH	IS CONTI	RACT		
	PERTAI	NING T	O THIS	CON	TRACT A	RE HER	EBY	DELETE	D.		
ATURE \			L 1	SEE RE	/ERSE/SIDE FC	TELEPHO	NE		[o	ATE	
· Secreta	my	-\\ -\\ FE	COUX.	55-0'		3	304-9	925-0253	DESS CHAN	ices i	1/03/07 TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODOR

11

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13570

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ...

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ØH-Р

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	JERMS	OF SALE:	SHIPVI	Α	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
11/16/								
BID OPENING DATE:	<u> 0</u>	1/03/20	A three contracts of the contract of the contr		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	тү	uoe CAT	ITÉM NUM	BER 🔅 🔆 🔅	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
<u> </u>							<u> </u>	
						ten entre		
						IRED TO PROV		
	A CERIL	FICALE	FRUM WUR	KERS' CUMP	FNSAIT	ON IF SUCCES	SPUL.	,
				rn brinu i		A DEGUTDENE		
1	ALL OF OF THIS	t t	§ .	ED BELOW V	AILL BE	A REQUIREME	4.1	
	nt iure	CONTRA	4613					
	CYY) THE	CHEVNE	בי פוורכב	CCEIII VENT	AHP SHA	LL FURNISH PI	NULE	
1		3				NCE PRIOR TO		
						E SPECIFIED	r Ni	
1	·		1 1	Į.	1	OF INSURANCE	. , ,	
			TRED IS \$		11100111	OI INCORMICE		
	COVERAG	L KLQU.	10 1	230,000.				
	C > BU	ILDERS	RISK INS	URANCE: 9	SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SI	IALL	
1						ISK INSURANCI		
						OF THE CONTRA		
					,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
	(XX) BO	NDS: F	IVE PERC	ENT (5%) (OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT	OF	
	THE BID	PAYABL	E TO THE	STATE OF	WEST V	IRGINIA, SHAI	L B	oor management
						THE SUCCESS		**************************************
}	BIDDER :	SHALL A	ALSO FURN	ISH A PERF	ORMANC	E BOND AND LA	ABOR/	-
	MATERIA	L BOND	FOR 100%	OF THE AM	10UNT 0	F THE CONTRAC	CT.	
	BONDS M	AY BE F	PROVIDED	IN THE FOR	RM OF A	CERTIFIED C	HECK,	
	IRREVOC	ABLE LE	TTER OF	CREDIT, OF	CHOR S	FURNISHED BY	Α	
	SOLVENT	SURETY	/ COMPANY	AUTHORIZE	D TO D	O BUSINESS II	I TH	1
						REDIT SUBMIT		1
}	IN LIEU	OF A F	PERFORMAN	CE AND LA	30R & M	ATERIAL BOND	WILL	
	ONLY BE	ALLOWE	D FOR PR	OJECTS UNI	DER \$10	0,000. PERS	INAL	
	OR BUSI	NESS CH	IECKS ARE	NOT ACCEC	PTABLE	IN LIEU OF '	THE	
	5% BID	BOND, F	PERFORMAN	CE BOND, C	OR LABO	R AND MATERIA	۱L.	
	BOND.							
1 :						MAINTENANCE		
					BE A	REQUIREMENT ()F	
	THE SUC	CESSFUL	. VENDOR.					
War and the second seco								
***************************************	REV. 11	/ 00						
K S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S		<u> </u>	SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE				I
SIGNATURE		7 17	lair.	I	ELEPHONE 201	4 - 925 - 0253	DATE	1/03/07
TITLE	vmv>	FEIN	XX		304	+-34J=04J3	1	
[Corp. Secre	tary ()	U I	<u> </u>	<u>-0580174</u>				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHI	FN RESPO	VDING TO	RFQ. INSER	T NAME AND A	DDRESSI	N SPACE ABOVE L	ABELE	D 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13570

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED	De les seinter	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	N. S.	F.	Ф.В.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/16/2006							
BID OPENING DATE:	01/03/			BID	OPENING	TIME D	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUM	JEA .	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	BIT 7		000 0 0755	TAL MIL	ni to lini	nv c	
1	STIC ALU ECTS	MINUM, GL/	SS & STEEL	. IN PU	BLIC WOL	<i>(7)</i>	
SEQ.	, EVERY	CONTRACT I	T VIRGINIA OR CONSTRU	CTION,	RECONS'	TRUCTION,	
			PROVEMENT HE COST IS				
INT	HE CASE	OF STEEL (NLY, WHERE	THE C	OST OF S	STEEL IS	
			NHERE MORE HE STATE WI				w l
GLAS	S, OR ST	EEL PRODUC	TS PRODUCE	ED IN T	HE UNIT	ED STATES	•
FOR	USE AT T	HE SITE OF	MACHINERY PUBLIC WO	DRKS SH	ALL BE I	MADE OF	
DOME	STIC ALL	MINUM, GLA	ASS OR STEE	EL, UNL	ESS THE	COST OF	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
POUN	DS OF ST	EEL ARE U	AN \$50,000 SED IN PUBL	IC WOR	KS PROJ	ECTS.	
FORE	IGN MADE	ALUMINUM	GLASS OR	STEEL	PRODUCT:	S MAY BE	
TO F	E UNREAS	ONABLE.	OST OF DOM	IS UNRE	ASONABL	E IF IT I	U .
20%	OR MORE	HIGHER TH	AN THE BID	PRICE	FOR FOR	EIGN MADE	
PROI	UCTS TO	BE SUPPLI	D OR PRODU	JCED IN	A "SUB	STANTIAL	
			AS DEFINED FOREIGN PRO				
ONLY	IF DOME	STIC PRODU	JCTS ARE 30)% OR M	ORE HIG	HER IN	
PRIC	E THAN T	HE FOREIGH	MADE PROI	JUCTS.			
IF,	PRIOR TO	THE AWAR	OF A CONT	TRACT U	NDER TH	E ABOVE	
DETE	RMINES T	HAT THERE	ING OFFICER	BID FOR	LIKE F	DREIGN	***************************************
ALUN	INUM, GL	ASS DR STI	EEL THAT IS	S REASO	NABLE A	ND LOWER	
SIGNATURE		7 .	EVERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	IDITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		Claix			-925 - 025		1/03/07 s to be noted above
Corp. Secretary	N 0 1	∬ 55-	-0580174 RT NAME AND A	INDRESS I			



MODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BEONUMBER
DEP13570

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ...

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P-FO

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFO COPY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

11/16/	2006	. 55	<u></u>						
BID OPENING DATE:		01/03/	2007			RTD	OPENING	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	88 19 80 59 85 13	UTITY	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	CAT,	ITEM NÚ!		110000000000000000000000000000000000000	PRICE	AMOUNT
A CALLES AND	OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE SUPPLY	MAY R ION IN NDORS ING FO	EQUES THE MUST	Γ, IN LOWES INDIC	MESTIC PR WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN TH INUM, GLA	A REEV SUCH D EIR BID	ALUATION OMESTIC IF THEY	AND PRODUCTS	•
	REV. 3	Т 9	CCHAN	· E. 0	ACKNOWL ED	CEMENT	ne conet	BUCTION	
	PROJEC THE AR TO ABI	T ADDE CHITEC DE BY	NDA T/ENG THE F	INEER OLLOW	AND/OR A	GENCY S	HALL BE ISSUING	REQUIRED	
	(1) T AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	HE ARC LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	HITEC F ALL ATION: LL BE IVISI OF TH	T/ENG PART S FOR FORW DN.	DDENDA FO INEER SHA IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.	LL PREP HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	ARE THE OCURED D HE ADDEN ER IN TH GINEER S	ADDENDUM RAWINGS DUM E STATE HALL ALS	,
	INTERE OPENIN	STED P G DATE WITHIN	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY, ULD BE	EXTEND T RECEIVED	BY THE	
	BIDDER AND TH REGULA	S AND E STAT TIONS	SUBMI E AUD THAT	TTED ITOR' APPLY	D BE FORM TO THE ST S OFFICE. TO THE O	ATE PUR THE S RIGINAL	CHASING AME RULE BIDDING	DIVISION S AND	
SIGNATURE 1	(lais			TELEPHONE		DATE	4 /00 /0=
TITLE	MrX.) IFE	IN IN	Υ		204	-925-0253		1/03/07 s to be noted above
Corp. Secret	ary <u>U</u>	U		<u>Ų 55-(</u>	0580174	·			
WH	EN RESP	ONDING T	TO RFQ.	INSER'	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE A	BOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13570

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998

304-457-3219

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRINT		TERMS C	F-SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		107 /00		DIN	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
Decree of the house	CANNAGO CONTRACTOR OF THE CONT	/03/200			OPENING TIME 0	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	/U(OP KG	ITEM NUMBER	CNIFFICE	AMOUNT
	EXCEPTIO	N MAY J	BE FOR A	ADDENDUM DOCUME N ADDENDUM THAT NG A BID OPENING	IS ISSUED FOR TH	
	REV. 11/ EXHIBIT					
	ADDENDUM	ACKNO	NLEDGEME	NT		
1	ADDENDUM	(S) ANI	D HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR /OR SPECIFICATIO	Y REVISIONS TO	
	ADDENDUM	NOS.:	The second secon			
	NO. 1	• •		• • •		
	NO. 2	• • •	• • • • • •			
	ND. 3			• • •		C- Transformunia
	NO. 4	• • •				
	NO. 5	• • •				
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	I UNDERS ADDENDUM	TAND TI	HAT FAIL Y BE CAU	URE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF THE OF THE BIDS.	5
7 7 a - 1 dono - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		òvim	() ()	()	GNATURE	
		Green N		Çompanyco		
SIGNATURE		\sim	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL TELEPHONE	DATE	1 (0.0 (5.7)
TITLE	mmy>	FEIN	X-		-925-0253 ADDRESS CHANGE	1/03/07 S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Corp. Secre	tary ()	V	<u> </u>	0580174	į.	
WH	EN RESPON	DING TO F	THU. INSER	I NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	CD ACIADOU



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13570

≫PAGE...... 7

AD.	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
	BOWMAN

304-558-2157
ENVIRONMENTA

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 11/16/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 01/03/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNITPRICE AMOUNT: QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UCP LINE 1/3/07 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Green Mountain Company CONTRACTORS NAME: WVQ02057 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO .: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE ⁰ 55<u>−0580174</u>

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



DOUZEL

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13570

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

11/16/ PENING DATE	·····	/222		Din c	PENING TIME	01:30PM
490000000000000000000000000000000000000	las a saza i o recio a foliación					
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PROCUREMENT.			***************************************		
	ANV THEODMAT	TON PROVID	EN TH SPECTE	TCATI	ON MANUALS, OR	
					ICH CONTRADICT	
	OR ALTERS TH	E INFORMAT	ION PROVIDE	FROM	THE SOURCES A	s
	DESCRIBED IN	THE ABOVE	PARAGRAPH I	is voli	D AND OF NO	•
	EFFECT.			1		
	DANKBURTOV.	THE THE EN	CMT TUE VENT	יחם ירי	NTRACTOR FILES	
					T IS AUTOMATI-	
					WITHOUT FURTHE	
	ORDER.					
	REV. 1/2005					
		NO	TICE			
	A SIGNED BII	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:	•		
	DEDARTA	ENT OF ADM	INISTRATION	.]		
		ING DIVISI				
	BUILDIN	1 1 1				
	2019 W/		TREET, EAST	1		
	CHARLES	TON, WV 2	5305-0130			
	THE RID SHOL	D CONTAIN	THIS INFORM	ATION	ON THE FACE O)F
	THE ENVELOPE					
	SEALED BID					
	BUYER:		CB23			
	REQ. NO.:		DEP13570			
<u> </u>		SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CON		TE
URE)OV	mmy +· (Lay	115751	304-	<u>-925-0253</u>	1/03/07
. Secre	/\	EIN \ (0580174		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZE

RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13570

AD	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
HUCK	BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	JEF	IMS OF SAL	F	SI	HP.VIA		F,O,8	FREIGHTTERMS
11/16/									
BID OPENING DATE:		01/03/	2007	N. A		BII	<u> 10 (</u>	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
338392506780832	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>	300,300,000		 				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		01/03	/2007	-		
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30	PM			
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER I	N CASE	[]	IS NECESSARY	
	TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR	BID:			
			304	4 - 925-	9230				
	-								
The state of the s	PLEASE CONCER				AME OF	PERSON "	rolo	CONTACT	
	CONCER	., , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,							
	-			ody_Cl	ay				

			•				1		
	****	титс	TST	HE EN	D OF RE	n nee	357	70 ***** TOT	AL: \$83,869.25
		11113	10 1		D 01 111	Q DE1.		, ,	
			}					•	
							1		
1						•			
1			I (%)	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FO	H TERMS AND	ONDI	TIONS	
SIGNATURE 1		7 7	lan			TELEPHONE	04-9	925-0253	1/03/07
Corp. Secre	<u>mmy</u>) IFE	SIN (III)		ΛΕΛΛ4 [™] /				IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Lord. Secre	tarv ()	V	,	J 55-	0580174			ADDRESS CHAI	TOLO IO DE NOIED ADOVE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 () 7 7 DEP 13570

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a
Rev 1/29/02

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: Rockville Mining Co.		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): S-65-82		
	***************************************			:
1.0	<u>4</u> EA	Two (2) inch diameter heavy-duty pipe gate, twelve (12) feet in length	\$240.00 PER EACH	\$ <u>960.0</u> 0
2.0	<u>8</u> EA	Two (2) inch diameter heavy-duty pipe gate, four (4) feet in length. Pedestrian gate.	\$ 240.00 PER EACH	\$_1,920.00
3.0	<u>8200</u> LF	Typical woven wire line fence, forty seven (47) inch height, ten (10) strands, top and bottom stays ten (10) gauge min., vertical stays eleven (11) gauge min. and six (6) inch spacing.	PERIF	\$ 23,370.00
4.0	<u>16400</u> LF	Typical standard barbed wire, fifteen and one half (15 ½) gauge, four (4) point barbs at five (5) inch centers.	\$28 PER LF	\$ 4,592.00
5.0	310 EA	Treated wooden gate/corner/intermediate post, six (6) inch min. diameter, eight (8) foot min. length. Intermediate posts used for bracing gate and corner posts.	\$ 75.10 PER EACH	\$ 23,281.00
6.0	745 EA	Treated wooden line post, three (3) inch min. diameter, seven and one half (7 $\frac{1}{2}$) foot min. length.	\$ 31.25 PER EACH	\$23,281.25
7.0	1	REVEGETATION		
7.1	<u>3</u> AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$850.00 PER ACRE	\$ 2,550.00
7.2	<u>3</u> AC	FERTILIZER	\$ 435.00 PER ACRE	<u>\$ 1,305.00</u>
7.3	<u>3</u> AC	<u>MULCH</u>	\$ 435.00 PER ACRE	<u>\$ 1,305.00</u>
7.4	3 AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 435.00 PER ACRE	\$ 1,305.00
		Total Permit S-65-82		\$ <u>83,869.2</u> 5

AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Green Mountain Company		
Authorized Signature	Jammy J. Cla	Date:	1/3/07
No Debt Affidavit Revised 0 2/08/06	0 0	0	

Agency
REQ.P.O# 13570

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Green Mountain Company			
of Charleston , WV	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		
of Westfield Center ,OH	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of		
OH with its principal office in the City of Westfie	eld Center , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State		
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent	of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,		
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselve	es, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.		
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whe	reas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the		
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attache	d hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for		
Rockville Mining Co. REQ #13570 - According to Plans	& Specifications		
NOW THEREFORE,			
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance require agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obli	Il enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the gation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,		
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates a way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within wh waive notice of any such extension.	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have h	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations		
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and th	ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this		
3rd _{day of} January , 2007 .			
Principal Corporate Seal	Green Mountain Company (Name of Principal)		
	(Must be President or Vice President)		
	President (Title)		
	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)		
	Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4752152 06

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICIA A. FINCKE, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, TAMMY M. LLOYD, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting beld on February 8, 2000)

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 08th day of NOVEMBER A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

Sales Marian Maria

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By:

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 08th day of NOVEMBER A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this ?

A.D., 2007

Salvamannan *

